The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements may not be indicative of the Company’s future performance and do not necessarily reflect what the Company’s financial position and

results of operations would have been had these transactions occurred at the beginning of the period presented. Further, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the completion of the Acquisition. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not
reflect any revenue enhancements, anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, or cost savings that may be achieved related to the Acquisition, nor do they reflect any costs or expenditures that may
be required to achieve any possible synergies.

KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF JULY 1, 2022
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As of July 1, 2022 As of June 30, 2022 Transaction Accounting Adjustments As of July 1, 2022

  Kaman Corp
Aircraft Wheel and

Brake
Acquisition Accounting
Adjustments (Note 3)

Financing Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 80,244  $ —  $ (441,340) A $ 412,000  I $ 41,658
(9,246) B

Accounts receivable, net 77,692  7,286  84,978
Contract assets 109,290  125  109,415
Contract costs, current portion 909  —  909
Inventories 214,688  6,783  4,305  H 225,776
Income tax refunds receivable 16,194  —  2,330  B 18,524
Assets held for sale, current portion 363  —  363
Other current assets 15,754  352  16,106

Total current assets 515,134  14,546  (443,951) 412,000  497,729
Property, plant and equipment, net of depreciation 192,769  2,407  5,277  D 200,453
Operating right-of-use assets, net 8,618  —  8,618
Goodwill 233,135  48,242  115,376  C 396,753
Other intangible assets, net 131,403  —  257,900  E 389,303
Deferred income taxes 15,335  1,495  (1,495) F 15,335
Contract costs, noncurrent portion 9,865  —  9,865
Assets held for sale, noncurrent portion 901  —  901
Investment in Near Earth Autonomy 10,000  —  10,000
Other assets 40,937  1,221  42,158
Total assets $ 1,158,097  $ 67,911  $ (66,893) $ 412,000  $ 1,571,115

KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF JULY 1, 2022
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As of July 1, 2022 As of June 30, 2022 Transaction Accounting Adjustments As of July 1, 2022

Kaman Corp
Aircraft Wheel and

Brake
Acquisition Accounting
Adjustments (Note 3)

Financing Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma Combined

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable – trade $ 32,192  $ 4,357  36,549
Accrued salaries and wages 29,306  2,262  31,568
Contract liabilities, current portion 2,893  —  2,893
Operating lease liabilities, current portion 3,896  —  3,896
Income taxes payable 239  —  239
Liabilities held for sale, current portion 340  —  340
Other current liabilities 36,275  1,154  867  B 38,296

Total current liabilities 105,141  7,773  867  —  113,781
Long-term debt, excluding current portion, net of debt issuance
costs 197,542  —  412,000  I 609,542
Deferred income taxes 6,354  —  6,354
Underfunded pension 10,978  —  10,978
Contract liabilities, noncurrent portion 16,528  161  16,689
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent portion 5,398  —  5,398
Liabilities held for sale, noncurrent portion 230  —  230
Other long-term liabilities 36,984  —  36,984
Commitments and contingencies —
Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $1 par value, 200,000 shares authorized; none
outstanding —  —  —
Common stock, $1 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized;
voting; 30,584,400 shares issued 30,584  —  30,584
Additional paid-in capital 241,597  —  241,597
Retained earnings 753,985  —  (7,783) B 746,202
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (125,202) —  (125,202)

Less 2,598,056 shares of common stock, respectively, held
in treasury, at cost (122,022) —  (122,022)

Net Parent Investment —  59,977  (59,977) G —
Total shareholders’ equity 778,942  59,977  (67,760) —  771,159

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,158,097  $ 67,911  $ (66,893) $ 412,000  $ 1,571,115

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JULY 1, 2022

For the Six Months
Ended

July 1, 2022

For the Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2022 Transaction Accounting Adjustments

For the Six Months
Ended

July 1, 2022

  Kaman Corp
Aircraft Wheel and

Brake
Acquisition Accounting
Adjustments (Note 3)

Financing Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma Combined

Net sales $ 318,814  $ 36,449  $ 355,263
Cost of sales 216,120  21,341  325  AA 237,653

(133) CC —
Gross profit 102,694  15,108  (192) —  117,610

Selling, general and administrative expenses 78,971  1,697  37  CC 78,728
(1,977) DD

Research and development costs 10,328  —  96  CC 10,424
Intangible asset amortization expense 4,906  —  6,980  BB 11,886
Restructuring and severance costs 3,096  —  3,096
Net loss on sale of assets 56  —  56

Operating income 5,337  13,411  (5,328) —  13,420
Interest expense, net 4,474  —  8,116  FF 12,590
Non-service pension and post-retirement benefit income (10,287) —  (10,287)
Other expense, net 1,194  474  1,668
Earnings before income taxes 9,956  12,937  (5,328) (8,116) 9,449
Income tax expense 1,864  2,629  (1,228) EE (1,870) GG 1,395

Net earnings $ 8,092  $ 10,308  $ (4,100) $ (6,246) $ 8,054

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.29  $ 0.29
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.29  $ 0.29

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 27,977  27,977
Diluted 28,071  28,071

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

For the Year Ended

December 31, 2021
For the Year Ended

December 31, 2021 Transaction Accounting Adjustments
For the Year Ended

December 31, 2021

  Kaman Corp
Aircraft Wheel and

Brake
Acquisition Accounting
Adjustments (Note 3)

Financing Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma Combined

Net sales $ 708,993  $ 69,174  $ 778,167
Cost of sales 472,375  40,059  608  HH 516,807

(540) JJ —
4,305  LL

Gross profit 236,618  29,115  (4,373) —  261,360
Selling, general and administrative expenses 152,474  2,551  129  JJ 165,267

10,113  KK
Research and development costs 16,072  —  411  JJ 16,483
Intangible asset amortization expense 10,468  —  17,950  II 28,418
Costs from transition services agreement 1,728  1,728
Restructuring and severance costs 6,154  —  6,154
Loss on sale of business 234  234
Net gain on sale of assets (8) —  (8)

Operating income 49,496  26,564  (32,976) —  43,084
Interest expense, net 16,290  —  16,233  NN 32,523
Non-service pension and post-retirement benefit income (26,229) —  (26,229)
Income from transition services agreement (931) (931)
Other expense, net (142) 1,067  925
Earnings before income taxes 60,508  25,497  (32,976) (16,233) 36,796
Income tax expense 16,832  4,931  (7,598) MM (3,740) OO 10,425

Net earnings $ 43,676  $ 20,566  $ (25,378) $ (12,493) $ 26,371

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 1.57  $ 0.95
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.57  $ 0.95

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 27,865  27,865
Diluted 27,891  27,891

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Acquisition is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805 with the Company considered the accounting and legal acquirer of Aircraft Wheel and
Brake. The unaudited pro forma financial statements reflect the preliminary assessment of fair values and useful lives assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Fair value estimates are